

Rochester Hills

1000 Rochester Hills Dr Rochester Hills, MI 48309 (248) 656-4600 Home Page: www.rochesterhills.org

Master

File Number: 2021-0324

File ID: 2021-0324 Type: Permit Status: Consent Agenda

Version: 1 Reference: 2021-0324 Controlling Body: City Council

Regular Meeting

File Created Date: 08/05/2021

Enactment Number:

File Name: 2021 State of the City Fireworks Permit Final Action:

Title label: Request for Approval of a Fireworks Display Permit for the State of the City event,

to be held at 2800 W. Hamlin Road, on Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Notes:

Sponsors: Enactment Date:

Attachments: 08162021 Agenda Summary.pdf, Display Permit

Approval.pdf, Application for State Permit.pdf, Pyrotechnic Application.pdf, Safety Data Sheet.pdf,

Insurance.pdf, Site Plan.pdf

Contact: Hearing Date:

Drafter: Effective Date:

Related Files:

History of Legislative File

 Ver- Acting Body:
 Date:
 Action:
 Sent To:
 Due Date:
 Return
 Result:

 sion:
 Date:

Text of Legislative File 2021-0324

title

Request for Approval of a Fireworks Display Permit for the State of the City event, to be held at 2800 W. Hamlin Road, on Wednesday, August 18, 2021

Body

Whereas, American Fireworks Company has submitted an application for fireworks display; and

Whereas, American Fireworks Company has provided the necessary documentation requested through the permit application process; and

Whereas, the Rochester Hills Fire Department has received and reviewed the submitted documentation for compliance of necessary codes and standards associated with public fireworks display;

Therefore, Be It Resolved, that the Rochester Hills City Council does hereby approve a permit for American Fireworks Company, from Hudson, Ohio, to provide a fireworks display for the State of the City event, located at 2800 W. Hamlin Road on Friday August 18, 2021, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The display shall be in conformance with the 2018 Edition of NFPA 1123, and the 2006 International Fire Code.
- 2. During the firing of the display, all personnel in the discharge site shall wear head protection, eye protection, hearing protection, and foot protection and shall wear cotton, wool, or similarly flame-resistant, long-sleeved, long-legged clothing.
- 3. No smoking shall be allowed in the discharge area where fireworks or other pyrotechnic materials are present.
- 4. No person shall be allowed in the discharge area while under the influence of alcohol, narcotics, or drugs that could adversely affect judgment, movement, or stability.
- 5. Subject to onsite inspection the night of the display.